


FY 2016-17 Budget 
Appropriation Adjustments

August 21, 2017 

Elizabeth Reich
Chief Financial Officer

Jack Ireland, Director
Office of Budget

Janette Weedon, Assistant Director
Office of Budget

1



Government Performance and Financial Management

Purpose
• Background
• Review process to determine necessary 

amendments
• Overview of amendments to FY 2016-17 

budget ordinances
• Recommendation and next steps

2



Government Performance and Financial Management

Background
• Annual appropriation ordinance approved by 

City Council establishes appropriations      
(City Charter Chapter XI, Sec. 3)

• City Council may transfer appropriations 
between departments, division or purpose 
(City Charter Chapter XI, Sec. 4)

• City Council may appropriate excess revenue 
(City Charter Chapter XI, Sec. 5)

• City Charter does not allow for expenditure of 
City funds without sufficient appropriation   
(City Charter Chapter XI, Sec. 6)

3



Government Performance and Financial Management

Background
• City Council approved the FY 2016-17 

operating and capital budget ordinances on 
September 21, 2016
• Budget has been amended several times 

throughout the year by City Council action
• We are now requesting additional amendments 

to ensure compliance with City Charter and to 
ensure adequate departmental appropriations 
are available through September 30, 2017

4



Government Performance and Financial Management

Background
• Common reasons for appropriation 

amendments include:
• Unanticipated event
• New initiative or need identified during fiscal year
• Additional revenue used to offset additional 

related expenditures

5



Government Performance and Financial Management

Process
• Management:

• Closely monitors revenues and expenditures 
throughout the fiscal year

• Communicates the financial position to City Council 
in monthly Financial Forecast Report (FFR) 

• Provides quarterly FFR briefings to Government 
Performance and Financial Management 
Committee 

6



Government Performance and Financial Management

Budget Ordinance Amendment
• Operating budget ordinance reflects appropriation adjustments 

previously approved by City Council
• General Fund has been amended five times

1) Use of contingency reserve for City Attorney’s Office for legal 
fees associated with Police and Fire Pension ($500K)

2) Use of contingency reserve for City Controller’s Office for 
actuarial services related to Police and Fire Pension ($759K)

3) Use of contingency reserve for May 2017 runoff election ($329K)
4) Increase in appropriations ($8.1M) from excess EMS revenue 

and reallocation of appropriations from Police ($1M) and Non-
Departmental ($4M) for street improvements *

5) Increase in appropriation due to excess revenue for Fair Housing 
Office for a Regional Assessment of Fair Housing ($490K)

*Note:  Capital budget amendment was approved for street improvements from $7M of unappropriated bond interest. 7



Government Performance and Financial Management

Budget Ordinance Amendment
• Salary and benefit reserve appropriations transferred to 

City Manager’s Office for unplanned accrued 
vacation/sick leave termination costs

• Additional appropriation adjustments are requested for 
General Fund to address potential over-runs based on 
June FFR report
• Decrease Non-Departmental – master lease cost not as much 

as anticipated ($2.1M)
• Increase Elections – November 2017 bond election ($1.25M)
• Increase Mayor & Council – staffing cost ($50K)
• Increase Housing – unplanned technical assistance 

consultant ($120K)
• Increase Liability Reserve Fund – legal professional services 

($680K)
8



Government Performance and Financial Management

Budget Ordinance Amendment
• Appropriation adjustments within enterprise and 

internal service funds are supported by increased 
revenues or available fund balances, and are 
requested as follows: 
• Aviation ($845K)
• Convention and Event Services ($1.1M)
• Equipment Services ($1.6M)
• Risk Management ($80K)
• Sanitation Services ($4.6M)
• Storm Drainage Management ($1.7M)

9



Government Performance and Financial Management

Budget Ordinance Amendment
• Request grant, trust, and other fund appropriation adjustments that are 

supported by additional revenues that have become available during 
the fiscal year or available fund balance (18 funds included)

• Grant, trust and other funds’ significant variances:
• Confiscated Monies – State ($1.7M)

• Deerfield Housing Fund ($1.5M)

• Information Technology Equipment ($4.5M)

• Sports Arena Lease Fund ($7.0M)

• Section 108 Lancaster Urban Village Community ($9.5M)*

• Section 108 Continental Building ($8.9M)*

• Section 108 Atmos Loft Project ($12.6M)*

• Section 108 Plaza Hotel ($14.1M)*

*Appropriation for U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development repayments from developers.

10



Government Performance and Financial Management

Budget Ordinance Amendment
• Capital budget ordinance reflects adjustments 

previously approved by City Council
• Request authorization to transfer cash between 

funds as necessary to support appropriations
• Transfer from Sustainable Development and Construction 

to Equipment Services for acquisition of vehicles ($2.6M)
• Transfer from Dallas Police Department to Equipment 

Services for acquisition of marked squad cars ($3.5M)

11



Government Performance and Financial Management

Recommendation and Next Steps
• Staff recommends adjusting revenue and 

expenditure budgets ordinances as 
requested

• Seek City Council approval of the attached 
ordinances amending the FY 2016-17 
Operating and Capital budgets on August 23

12



FY 2016-17 Budget 
Appropriation Adjustments

August 21, 2017 

Elizabeth Reich
Chief Financial Officer

Jack Ireland, Director
Office of Budget

Janette Weedon, Assistant Director
Office of Budget



Government Performance and Financial Management

Appendix
Budget ordinances approved by City Council on 
September 21, 2016 with requested adjustments 

indicated with underline and strikethrough.

14



8/10/17 

ORDINANCE NO.     

 

An ordinance amending Ordinance No. 30178 (2016-2017 FY Operating Budget Appropriation 

Ordinance) to make certain adjustments to fund appropriations for fiscal year 2016-17 for the 

maintenance and operation of various departments and activities and to authorize the city manager 

to implement those adjustments; providing a saving clause; and proving an effective date. 

 WHEREAS, on September 21, 2016, the city council passed Ordinance No. 30178, which 

adopted the operating budget appropriation ordinance for fiscal year 2016-2017; and 

 WHEREAS, shortages and excesses in various department and activity appropriations have 

created a need to adjust those appropriations; and 

 WHEREAS, the city council is authorized in accordance with Chapter XI, Section 4, of the 

Dallas City Charter to transfer an unencumbered balance of an appropriation made for the use of 

one department, division, or purpose to any other department, division, or purpose, upon the 

written recommendation of the city manager; and 

 WHEREAS, the city council is authorized in accordance with Chapter XI, Section 5, of the 

Dallas City Charter to appropriate, from time to time, excess revenues of the city to such uses as 

will not conflict with any uses for which such revenues specifically accrued; Now, therefore, 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 

 SECTION 1. That Section 1 of Ordinance No. 30178 (2016-2017 FY Operating Budget 

Appropriation Ordinance), passed by the city council on September 21, 2016, is amended by 

making adjustments to fund appropriations for fiscal year 2016-17 for maintenance and operation 

of various departments and activities, to read as follows: 

 “SECTION 1.  That for the purpose of providing the funds to be expended 

in the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2016 and ending September 



30, 2017, the available revenues of the city of Dallas are hereby appropriated for 

the maintenance and operation of the various city departments and activities as 

follows: 

                       PROPOSED 

DEPARTMENTS AND ACTIVITIES      2016-17 

 

Building Services         25,311,983 

Business Development and Procurement Services     3,040,515 

City Attorney's Office                     **16,659,590 [16,159,590] 

City Auditor's Office         3,194,434 

City Manager's Office       2,468,024 [1,965,631] 

City Secretary's Office        2,029,306 

Civil Service          2,887,337 

Code Compliance         42,385,536 

City Controller’s Office           ***5,441,481 [4,682,481] 

Court and Detention Services        11,975,651 

Elections           ****2,980,201 [1,400,603] 

Fire           254,602,513 

Housing/Community Services            14,523,063 [14,403,063] 

Human Resources         5,219,858 

Independent Audit         865,200 

Jail Contract – Lew Sterrett        7,812,862 

Judiciary          3,295,676 

Library          29,983,725 

Mobility and Street Services               *****97,677,101[84,577,101] 

Mayor and Council       4,515,390 [4,465,390] 

Non-Departmental               *****64,312,439 [70,412,439] 

Office of Cultural Affairs        19,604,511 

Office of Economic Development       2,574,535 

Office of Financial Services        2,956,619 

Office of Management Services                     *10,725,458 [10,235,231] 

Park and Recreation         94,673,026 

Planning and Urban Design        3,028,557 

Police             *****477,003,576 [478,003,576] 

Street Lighting         16,956,026 

Sustainable Development and Construction      1,385,651 

Trinity Watershed Management       1,317,717 

Contingency Reserve         1,650,000 

Salary and Benefits Reserve      1,497,607 [2,000,000] 

Liability/Claims Fund         4,962,542 

 

*An increase to $10,725,458 was previously approved by Resolution No. 16-1987. 

**An increase to $16,659,590 was previously approved by Resolution No. 17-0438.  

***An increase to $5,441,481 was previously approved by Resolution No. 17-0483. 

****An increase to $1,730,201 was previously approved by Resolution No. 17-0889. 



*****An increase to $97,677,101 was previously approved by Resolution No. 17-0954. 

*****A decrease to $66,412,439 was previously approved by Resolution No. 17-0954. 

*****A decrease to $477,003,576 was previously approved by Resolution No. 17-0954. 

 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL            $1,239,517,710 [1,229,338,885] 

 

              

             PROPOSED 

GRANT FUNDS         2016-17

            

Aviation 

 FAA Airport Security Reimbursement (F005)  276,814 

 FAA Bio-Explosive Detect (F006)    439,365 

 FAA Grant Reconstruction Taxiway Delta 2 (F367)  15,861 

 

Court and Detention Services 

 State Law Enforcement Grant (S104)    4,346 

  

Management Services 

 Target Community Preparedness Program (P113)  5,124 

 

Mobility and Street Services 

 Freeway Traffic Signals (0670)    302,737 

 

Park and Recreation 

 TPWD Outdoor Adventures at Dallas Grant (S309)  ******44,705 

 [NRPA Jr Angler Program Grant 16-17 (P118)  10,000 

 TPWD Outdoor Adventure Grant (S303)   49,672] 

 

******Establishment of this fund was previously approved by Resolution No. 17-0083. 

 

GRANT FUNDS TOTAL      $1,088,952 [64,018] 

 

 ________________________________________________________________________

          

          PROPOSED 

TRUST AND OTHER FUNDS     2016-17 

 

Communication and Information Services 

 Information Technology Equipment (0897)   9,432,880 [4,910,287] 

 

Convention and Event Services 

 Convention Center Hotel Tax Rebate Fund (0756)  10,565,500 

 Sports Arena Lease Fund (0A71)    7,000,000 

 



Court and Detention Services 

 Employee Morale Fund (0902)    13 

 Security Fund (0G88)      342,756 

 Technology Fund (0401)     434,209 

 

Fire 

 Paramedic Activity (0302)     25,372 

 Smoke Detector Program Donations (0230)   13,663 

 

Housing/Community Services 

 Alvin E. Moore Trust (0309)     87,770 

 Dallas Tomorrow Fund (0476)    386,952 

 Deerfield Housing Fund (0605)    1,500,000 

 Energy Emergency Assistance Fund (0312)   680,000 

 Housing Opportunity for Person with AIDS Fund (HW14) 47,693 

 Mayfair Gifts and Donation (0471)    56,500 [27,500] 

 MLK Center Trust (0305)     30,542 

 S108 Lancaster Urban Village Community (0J51)  9,452,049 

 S108 Continental Building (0J52)    8,856,363 

 S108 Atmos Loft Project (0J53)    12,568,533 

 S108 Plaza Hotel (0J55)     14,136,551 

 WDMPC Emergency Social Services (0T04)  74,436 [49,436] 

 West Dallas Multipurpose Trust (0T17)   50,000 [35,000] 

 

Judiciary 

 Juvenile Case Manager Fund (0396)    818,943 

 

Library 

 Dallas Theater (0646)      4,592 

 Genealogy Fund (0687)     8,771 

 Kahn Fund (0208)      229,319 

 Parrill Estate Fund (0716)     3,449 

  

Office of Cultural Affairs 

 Arts Endowment (0347)     83,437 

 Majestic Theater Gift & Trust Fund (0347)   193,084 

 OCA Hotel Occupancy Tax (0435)    1,530,267 

 

Office of Economic Development 

 City of Dallas Regional Center (0067)   288,410 

 Dallas Housing Finance Corporation (0068)   160,694 

 Economic Development Sales Tax Rebate Program (0680) 138,368 [65,000] 

 New Market Tax Credit (0065)    206,195 [100,000] 

 South Dallas/Fair Park Trust Fund (0351)   1,140,223 [1,122,486] 

 

Park and Recreation 

 Community Fund – Park Recreation Centers (0979)  12,477 



            Fair Park Improvement Fund (0448)    254,406 

 Fair Park Marketing (0G43)      51,984 

 Fair Park Special Maintenance (0329)   107,854 

 Ford Found Innovative Program (0T14)   913 

 Golf Improvement Trust (0332)    2,008,715 

 Mowmentum Park Improvement (0T80)   66,058 

 Outdoor Programs (0469)     87,829 

 Park Improvement Fund (0355)    87,065 

 PKR Program Fund Tracking (0395)                                   2,461,923 

 Recreation Program (0341)     816,660 

 Southern Skates (0327)     130,818 

 White Rock Endowment (0354)    6,852 

 W.W. Samuell Park Trust (0330)    674,017 

 

Planning and Urban Design 

 Neighborhood Vitality Project Fund (0297)    100,000 

 

Police 

 Confiscated Monies - Federal (0436)    1,500,000 

 Confiscated Monies - Federal (0412)    5,372,641 

 Confiscated Monies – State (0411)    4,416,234 [2,710,304] 

 Gifts and Donation (0321)     1,005,356 

 Law Enforcement Officer Standard Education (0S1N) 212,409 [151,390] 

 Various Police Task Forces (0T69)    767,307 [334,316] 

 

Sustainable Development and Construction 

 NAS Redevelopment Fund (0022)    438,221 

 Reforestation Fund (0T06)     224,440 

 

TRUST AND OTHER FUNDS TOTAL    $101,351,713 [38,306,135] 

 

GRANT, [AND] TRUST, AND OTHER FUNDS  

GRAND TOTAL       $102,440,665 [38,370,153] 

 ________________________________________________________________________

           

         PROPOSED 

ENTERPRISE/INTERNAL SERVICE/OTHER FUNDS 2016-17 

 

Aviation        

 Airport Operations                           *******107,431,667 [97,733,667] 

 Transportation Regulation     1,454,325 

Communication and Information Services 

 Information Technology     69,649,274 

 Radio Services      5,189,187 

Convention and Event Services     97,478,329 [96,403,076] 

Employee Benefits  

 Benefits Administration     998,055 



 Wellness Program      349,354 

Equipment Services       52,387,124 [50,837,124] 

Express Business Center      3,780,050 

Risk Management       2,710,314 [2,630,314] 

Sanitation Services       100,541,054 [95,946,054] 

Storm Water Drainage Management      54,657,769 [53,007,769] 

Sustainable Development and Construction     36,090,295 

Water Utilities        657,464,737 

WRR - Municipal Radio      2,032,482 

911 System Operations      16,388,652 

 

*******An increase to $106,586,667 was previously approved by Resolution No. 17- 

1082. 

 

ENTERPRISE/INTERNAL SERVICE/ 

OTHER FUNDS TOTAL                                    $1,208,602,668 [1,189,954,415]” 

  

 SECTION 2.  That Section 4 of Ordinance No. 30178 (2016-2017 FY Operating Budget 

Appropriation Ordinance), passed by the city council on September 21, 2016, is amended by 

making adjustments to fund appropriations for fiscal year 2016-17 for maintenance and operation 

of various departments and activities, to read as follows: 

“SECTION 4.  That the city manager is hereby authorized, upon written notice to the city 

controller, to make the following adjustments: 

 (1) Transfer internal service fund equity from unanticipated excesses to 

contributing funds. 

 (2) Transfer funds, not to exceed $22,524,413, from the Convention Center 

Operating Fund 0080, Department CCT, Unit 7840, Object 3870, to the 2009 Convention 

Center Debt Service Fund 0980, Department CCT, Unit P505, Revenue Source 9219, for 

the payment of debt service on Series 2009 Revenue Refunding and Improvement Bonds 

for improvements to the Dallas Civic Center Convention Complex. 

 (3) Transfer funds, not to exceed $4,282,542, from the General Fund 0001, 

Department BMS, Unit 1996, Object 3621 to the Liability Reserve Fund 0192, Department 



ORM, Unit 3890, Revenue Source 8525, for payment of small and large claims against the 

city. 

 (4) Transfer funds, not to exceed $8,600,000, to the General Fund 0001, 

Department BMS, Unit 1995, Revenue Source 9229, from the Sports Arena Lease Fund 

0A71, Department CCT, Unit 8851, Object 3690, to support general fund operations. 

 (5) Transfer funds, not to exceed $24,067,707, from the Water Utilities 

Operating Fund 0100, Department DWU, Unit 7015, Object 3690, in the amounts not to 

exceed $10,500,000 to the Public/Private Partnership Fund 0352, Department ECO, Unit 

P151, Revenue Source 8219 and $13,567,707 to the General Fund 0001, Department BMS, 

Unit 1991, Revenue Source 9201, as payment in lieu of taxes by the water utilities 

department to support economic initiatives of the city. 

 (6) Transfer funds, not to exceed $6,354,707, from the Sanitation Services Fund 

0440, Department SAN, Unit 3581, Object 3690, to the Sanitation Capital Improvement 

Fund 0593, Department SAN, Unit P309, Revenue Source 9201, for capital improvements 

for the McCommas Bluff Landfill. 

 (7) Transfer funds, not to exceed $100,000, from the General Fund 0001, 

Department PNV, Unit 1581, Object 3690, to the Neighborhood Vitality Project Fund 

0297, Department PNV, Unit 1728, Revenue Source 9201, for GrowSouth Neighborhood 

Challenge grants. 

  (8) Transfer funds, not to exceed $5,237,237 [714,644], from the Information 

Technology Operating Fund 0198, Department DSV, Unit 1667 and 1622, Object 3690, to 

the Information Technology Equipment Fund 0897, Department DSV, Unit 3717 and 3718, 

Revenue Source 9201, for information technology servers, computers, storage, network 

and other IT equipment including related software, hardware, and implementation services. 



 (9)  Transfer funds, not to exceed $1,530,267, from the Convention and Event 

Services Operating Fund 0080 Department CCT, Unit 7840, Object 3690 to the OCA Hotel 

Occupancy Fund 0435, Department OCA, Unit 1841, Revenue Source 9201, for the 

promotion of cultural arts. 

 (10)  Transfer funds, not to exceed $138,368 [65,000], from the General Fund 

0001 Department BMS, Unit 1991, Object 3690, to the Economic Development Sales Tax 

Rebate Program Fund 0680 Department ECO, Unit 6696, Revenue Source 9201, for sales 

tax rebates in accordance with the terms of the e-commerce sales tax grant agreement 

pursuant to Chapter 380 of the Texas Local Government Code. 

  (11)  Transfer funds, not to exceed $2,660,161 from the Confiscated Monies 

Fund 0412 Department DPD, Unit 6368, Object 3690, to the Confiscated Monies Fund 

0436 Department DPD, Unit 3289, Revenue Source 9201, for expenditures to be used 

solely for law enforcement purposes. 

 (12) Transfer funds, not to exceed $680,000, from the General Fund 0001, 

Department BMS, Unit 1996, Object 3621 to the Liability Reserve Fund 0192, Department 

ORM, Unit 3888, Revenue Source 8525, for payment of legal professional services. 

  (13[1]) Transfer and administer gifts and bequests to the city in accordance with 

the terms and conditions accompanying the gifts or bequests and, for this purpose, the 

appropriation of donated amounts is hereby made.” 

SECTION 3. That the city manager is hereby authorized, upon written notice to the city  

controller, to transfer funds to make the adjustments to appropriations set forth in this ordinance. 

 SECTION 4.  That it is the intent of the city council, by passage of this ordinance, to 

appropriate the funds for the city departments and activities. No office or position is created by the 

appropriation. 



 SECTION 5.  That Ordinance No. 30178 will remain in full force and effect, save and 

except as amended by this ordinance. 

 SECTION 6.  That this ordinance will take effect immediately from and after its passage 

and publication in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is 

accordingly so ordained. 

  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

LARRY E. CASTO, City Attorney 

 

 

By        

      Assistant City Attorney 

 

Passed       

 

 



 

Amending FY 2016-2017 Capital Budget Ordinance - Page 1   

          8/10/17 

 

ORDINANCE NO. _________ 

 

An ordinance amending Ordinance No. 30179 (2016-2017 FY Capital Budget Appropriation 

Ordinance) to make certain adjustments to fund appropriations for fiscal year 2016-17 for public 

improvements to be financed from bond funds and other revenues of the City of Dallas and to 

authorize the city manager to implement those adjustments; providing a saving clause; and 

providing an effective date. 

 WHEREAS, on September 21, 2016, the city council passed Ordinance No. 30179, which 

adopted the capital budget appropriation ordinance for fiscal year 2016-2017; and  

 WHEREAS, shortages and excesses in various project appropriations have created a need 

to adjust those appropriations and to establish new appropriations; and 

 WHEREAS, the city council is authorized in accordance with Chapter XI, Section 4, of the 

Dallas City Charter to transfer an unencumbered balance of an appropriation made for the use of 

one department, division, or purpose to any other department, division, or purpose, upon the 

written recommendation of the city manager; and 

 WHEREAS, the city council is authorized in accordance with Chapter XI, Section 5, of the 

Dallas City Charter to appropriate, from time to time, excess revenues of the city to such uses as 

will not conflict with any uses for which such revenues specifically accrued; Now, therefore, 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 

 SECTION 1. That Section 2 of Ordinance No. 30179 (2016-2017 FY Capital Budget 

Appropriation Ordinance), passed by the city council on September 21, 2016, is amended by 

making adjustments to fund appropriations for fiscal year 2016-17 for public improvements to be 

financed from bond funds and other revenues of the City of Dallas, to read as follows: 



 

Amending FY 2016-2017 Capital Budget Ordinance - Page 2   

 “SECTION 2. (a) That the following amounts are hereby appropriated from 

the funds indicated for the projects listed in the FY 2016-17 Capital Budget: 

 CAPITAL FUNDS  

From the Airport Revenue Fund (0130)       *8,853,000 

 

From the Acquisition of Land in the Cadillac Heights 

Area for Future Location of City Facilities Fund (4T11)           1,000,000 

 

From the Aviation Capital Construction Fund (0131)       *22,988,085 [14,135,085] 

 

From the Capital Construction Fund (0671)       4,845,000 

 

From the Capital Projects Reimbursement Fund (0556)       **2,200,000 

 

From the Cedars Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0033)   906,499 

 

From the City Center Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0035)        5,335,065 

 

From the Collin County Grant Fund (P119)         ***250,000 

 

From the Convention Center Capital Construction Fund (0082)   14,600,000 

 

From the Cypress Waters Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0066)  1,627,568 

 

From the Davis Garden Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0060)  691,284 

 

From the Deep Ellum Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0056)  1,482,029 

 

From the Design District Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0050)  3,177,830 

 

From the Downtown Connection  

Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0044)           2,254,422 

 

From the Elgin B. Robertson Land Sale Proceeds Fund (0467)        28,587,468 

 

From the Farmers Market Fund (1T40)      ****51,218 

 

From the Farmers Market Fund (7T40)                       ****72,038 

 

From the Farmers Market Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0036)  1,809,966 

 

From the Fort Worth Avenue  

Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0058)           1,095,479 



 

Amending FY 2016-2017 Capital Budget Ordinance - Page 3   

 

From the General Capital Reserve Fund (0625)     4,000,000 

 

From the Grand Park South Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0054)  118,262 

 

From the Mall Area Redevelopment  

Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0049)      81,470 

 

From the Maple/Mockingbird  

Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0064)     2,232,352 

 

From the Oak Cliff Gateway  

Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0034)     1,764,792 

 

From the Park & Recreation Gifts and Donation Fund (0530)   716,695 

 

From the Public/Private Partnership Fund (0352)     14,000,000 

 

From the Skillman Corridor Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0052) 2,738,707 

 

From the Southwestern Medical  

Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0046)     1,142,287 

 

From the Sports Arena  

Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0038)       5,572,426 

 

From the Storm Water Drainage Management  

Capital Construction Fund (0063)       7,000,000 

 

From the Street and Alley Improvement Fund (0715)         20,752,730 

 

From the Street and Transportation Improvement Fund (5R22)           *****300,000 

 

From the Street and Transportation Improvement Fund (1T22)           *****1,100,000 

 

From the Street and Transportation Improvement Fund (2T22)         *****770,000 

 

From the Street and Transportation Improvement Fund (3T22)   *****220,000 

 

From the Street and Transportation Improvement Fund (4T22)   28,557,723 

 

From the Street and Transportation Improvement Fund (6T22)   *****250,000 

 

From the Street and Transportation Improvement Fund (7T22)   *****500,000 

 

From the Street and Transportation Improvement Fund (8T22)   *****500,000 



 

Amending FY 2016-2017 Capital Budget Ordinance - Page 4   

 

From the Street and Transportation Improvement Fund (1U22)            *****60,000 

 

From the Street and Transportation Improvement Fund (2U22)     *****650,000 

 

From the Street and Transportation Improvement Fund (3U22)             *****550,000 

 

From the Street and Transportation Improvement Fund (4U22)   9,726,362 

 

From the Streets and Thoroughfares Fund (3R22)                        *****1,700,000 

 

From the Streets and Thoroughfares Fund (4R22)    *****200,000 

 

From the Texas Parks and Wildlife Grant Fund (S306)                  ******1,000,000 

 

From the Transit Oriented Development  

Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0062)     2,349,221 

 

From the Vickery Meadow  

Tax Increment Financing District Fund (0048)     845,282 

 

From the Wastewater Capital Construction Fund (0103)    15,594,000 

 

From the Wastewater Capital Improvement Fund (2116)                3,500,000 [500,000] 

 

From the Wastewater Capital Improvement Fund (3116)         61,125,000 [64,125,000] 

 

From the Water and Wastewater Public Art Fund (0121)    119,000 

 

From the Water Capital Construction Fund (0102)     36,937,000 

 

From the Water Capital Improvement Fund (2115)     87,088,000 

 

From the Water Capital Improvement Fund (3115)     107,158,000 

 

From the 06 Street and Transportation Improvements Fund (6R22)    *****200,000 

 

From the 2017 Master Lease – Equipment Fund (ML17)    30,000,000 

 

CAPITAL FUNDS TOTAL                  $552,946,260 [524,667,004] 

 

*Increase was previously approved by Resolution No. 171082 dated June 28, 2017  

**Increase was previously approved by Resolution No. 161997 dated December 14, 2016 

***Increase was previously approved by Resolution No. 161807 dated November 9, 2016 

****Increase was previously approved by Resolution No. 161733 dated October 26, 2016 

*****Increase was previously approved by Resolution No. 170954 dated June 14, 2017 



 

Amending FY 2016-2017 Capital Budget Ordinance - Page 5   

******Increase was previously approved by Resolution No. 161572 dated September 28, 

2016 

 

 (b) That the following amounts are hereby appropriated from the funds indicated for 

payment of the FY 2016-17 Debt Service Budget: 

 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

 From the General Obligation Debt Service  

 Fund (0981)          261,865,145 

 

 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS TOTAL              $261,865,145” 

 

 (c) That these appropriations and all previous appropriated funds for these projects  

remain in force until each project is completed or terminated. 

 (d) That the appropriations listed in Subsections (a) and (b) may be increased by city  

council resolution upon the recommendation of the city manager.” 

 SECTION 2.  That Section 5 of Ordinance No. 30179 (2016-2017 FY Capital Budget 

Appropriation Ordinance), passed by the city council on September 21, 2016, is amended by 

making adjustments to fund appropriations for fiscal year 2016-17 for public improvements to be 

financed from bond funds and other revenues of the City of Dallas, to read as follows: 

 “SECTION 5.  That the city manager is hereby authorized, upon written 

notice to the city controller, to make the following adjustments: 

 (1) “Transfer funds, not to exceed $2,095,000, to the General Fund 0001, 

in the amounts of $10,000 from the Cityplace Tax Increment Financing District Fund 

0030; $10,000 from State-Thomas Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0032; 

$100,000 from the Cedars Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0033; $200,000 

from the Oak Cliff Gateway Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0034; $175,000 

from the City Center Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0035; $145,000 from 



 

Amending FY 2016-2017 Capital Budget Ordinance - Page 6   

the Farmers Market Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0036; $185,000 from the 

Sports Arena Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0038; $225,000 from the 

Downtown Connection Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0044; $75,000 from 

the Southwestern Medical Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0046; $125,000 

from the Vickery Meadow Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0048; $100,000 

from the Design District Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0050; $100,000 from 

the Skillman Corridor Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0052;  $30,000 from 

the Grand Park South Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0054; $125,000 from 

the Deep Ellum Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0056; $85,000 from the Fort 

Worth Avenue Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0058; $110,000 from the 

Davis Garden Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0060; $125,000 from the 

Transit-Oriented Development Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0062; 

$100,000 from the Maple/Mockingbird Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0064; 

and $70,000 from the Cypress Waters Tax Increment Financing District Fund 0066, 

for reimbursement of tax increment financing administration costs. 

 (2) Transfer funds, not to exceed $52,650,000, from the Water Utilities 

Operating Fund 0100, in the amounts of $36,937,000 to the Water Capital 

Construction Fund 0102; $15,594,000 to the Wastewater Capital Construction Fund 

0103; and $119,000 to the Water and Wastewater Public Art Fund 0121, for projects 

listed in the FY 2016-17 Capital Budget. 

 (3) Transfer funds, not to exceed $5,000,000, from the Storm Water 

Drainage Management Operating Fund 0061 to the Storm Water Drainage 



 

Amending FY 2016-2017 Capital Budget Ordinance - Page 7   

Management Capital Construction Fund 0063, for projects listed in the FY 2016-17 

Capital Budget. 

 (4) Transfer funds, not to exceed $1,620,675, from the Sanitation 

Enterprise Fund 0440 to the General Obligation Debt Service Fund 0981, for payment 

of the 2003 General Obligation Bonds for flood protection and storm drainage 

facilities for the McCommas Bluff Landfill. 

 (5) Transfer funds, not to exceed $3,845,000, from the General Capital 

Reserve Fund 0625 to the Capital Construction Fund 0671, for the purpose of 

maintenance and repair of city facilities. 

 (6) Transfer funds, not to exceed $155,000, from the General Capital 

Reserve Fund 0625 to the Water Utilities Operating Fund 0100, to reimburse Dallas 

Water Utilities for an easement in the Madill Corridor area. 

 (7) Transfer funds, not to exceed $1,000,000, from the Convention Center 

Operating Fund 0080 to the Capital Construction Fund 0671, for the purpose of major 

maintenance and repair of cultural facilities. 

 (8) Transfer funds, not to exceed $5,289,391, from the Water Utilities 

Operating Fund 0100 to the Street and Alley Improvement Fund 0715, for the purpose 

of funding citywide street and alley improvement projects. 

 (9) Transfer funds, not to exceed $1,992,220, from the Sanitation 

Enterprise Fund 0440 to the Street and Alley Improvement Fund 0715, for the 

purpose of funding citywide street and alley improvement projects. 



 

Amending FY 2016-2017 Capital Budget Ordinance - Page 8   

 (10) Transfer funds, not to exceed $12,340,890, from the General Fund 

0001 to the Street and Alley Improvement Fund 0715, for the purpose of funding 

citywide street and alley improvement projects. 

 (11) Transfer funds, not to exceed $16,012,510 [7,159,510], from the 

Aviation Operating Fund 0130 to the Aviation Capital Construction Fund 0131, for 

projects listed in the FY 2016-17 Capital Budget and the Checked Baggage 

Reconciliation Area (CBRA) expansion. 

 (12) Transfer funds, not to exceed $1,493,276, to the General Obligation 

Debt Service Fund 0981, from the Convention Center Operating Fund 0080, for 

payment of 2008 Certificates of Obligation for the acquisition of land for the 

Convention Center Hotel Development Project. 

 (13)  Transfer funds, not to exceed $11,609,805, from the Convention 

Center Operating Fund 0080, to the Convention Center Capital Construction Fund 

0082, for projects listed in the FY 2016-17 Capital Budget. 

 (14) Transfer funds, not to exceed $33,803,365, to the General Obligation 

Debt Service Fund 0981, from any general government, internal service, or enterprise 

fund incurring civilian payroll costs based on the pro-rata allocation of the actual 

civilian payroll costs incurred during fiscal year 2016-17, for payment of debt service 

on the Pension Obligation Bonds Series 600, 601, and 632. 

 (15) Transfer funds, not to exceed $2,551,915, from Building Inspection 

Fund 0150, Department DEV, Unit 3151, Object 3690, to the Fleet Capital Purchase 

Fund 0796, Dept. EBS, Unit 1772, Revenue Source 9201, for expenditures to be used 

for fleet. 



 

Amending FY 2016-2017 Capital Budget Ordinance - Page 9   

 (16) Transfer funds, not to exceed $3,500,000, from General Fund 0001, 

Department DPD, Unit 2121, Object 3690, to the Fleet Capital Purchase Fund 0796, 

Dept. EBS, Unit 1772, Revenue Source 9201, for expenditures to be used for fleet.” 

 SECTION 3.  That the city manager is hereby authorized, upon written notice to the 

city controller, to transfer funds to make the adjustments to appropriations set forth in this 

ordinance. 

 SECTION 4.  That Ordinance No. 30179 will remain in full force and effect, save and 

except as amended by this ordinance. 

 SECTION 5.  That this ordinance will take effect immediately from and after its passage 

and publication in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is 

accordingly so ordained. 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

LARRY E. CASTO, City Attorney 

 

By         

     Assistant City Attorney 

 

 

Passed ____________________________________ 

 

 



FY 2016-17 
Financial Forecast Report 

Information as of June 30, 2017 



 

As	of	June	30,	2017	
(000s)	

GENERAL	FUND	

2



 

GENERAL	FUND	REVENUES	

3



 

As	of	June	30,	2017	
(000s)	

GENERAL	FUND	REVENUES	

4



 

GENERAL	FUND	EXPENDITURES	

5



 

As	of	June	30,	2017	
(000s)	

GENERAL	FUND	EXPENDITURES	

6



 

 

As	of	June	30,	2017	
(000s)	

PROPRIETARY	FUNDS		

7



 

 

As	of	June	30,	2017	
(000s)	

PROPRIETARY	FUNDS		

8



 

 

As	of	June	30,	2017	
(000s)	

PROPRIETARY	FUNDS		

9



 

 

As	of	June	30,	2017	
(000s)	

PROPRIETARY	FUNDS		

10



 

 

As	of	June	30,	2017	
(000s)	

PROPRIETARY	FUNDS		

11



 

 

As	of	June	30,	2017	
(000s)	

OTHER	FUNDS		

12



 

 

As	of	June	30,	2017	
(000s)	

OTHER	FUNDS		

13



 

 

As	of	June	30,	2017	
(000s)	

DEBT	SERVICE	FUND	

14



 

 

1.	 The	 General	 Fund	 budget	 was	 amended/increased	 based	 on	 Council’s	 approved	 use	 of														
contingency	reserve	funds	and	excess	revenues:	

 Increased	by	$490	on	December	14,	2016	by	CR#	16-1987	for	a	Regional	Assessment	of	
Fair	Housing	collaboration	with	other	entitlement	jurisdictions	in	the	North	Texas	region;	

 Increased	 by	 $500	 on	 February	 22,	 2017	 by	 CR#	 17-0438	 for	 additional	 legal	 services		
necessary	 to	 continue	 representing	 four	Dallas	City	Councilmembers	with	 regard	 to	 the	
Dallas	Police	and	Fire	Pension	System;		

 Increased	by	$759	on	March	22,	2017	by	CR#	17-0483	for	actuarial	services	related	to	the	
Dallas	Police	and	Fire	Pension	System;	and	

 Increased	by	$330	on	May	24,	2017	by	CR#	17-0889	for	an	increase	in	the	joint	elections	
agreement	 and	 election	 services	 contract	between	 the	City	 of	Dallas,	Dallas	County	 and	
other	jurisdictions.	

 Increased	 by	 $8,100	 on	 June	 14,	 2017	 by	 CR#	 17-0954	 using	 surplus	 emergency														
ambulance	revenue	which	was	appropriated	for	street	and	alley	improvements	this	ϐiscal	
year.	

2.	 Ad	Valorem	tax	revenues	are	forecast	to	be	$1,592	over	budget	based	on	current	year	property	
tax	receipts	trending	above	average.	

3.	 Sales	 tax	 revenues	 are	 forecast	 to	 be	 $2,263	 over	 budget	 based	 on	 current	 sales	 tax	 receipts.	
Sales	tax	receipts	have	increased	by	4.0	percent	over	the	most	recent	12	months.	

4.	 Atmos	Energy	revenues	are	forecast	to	be	$1,454	over	budget	due	to	increased	gas	consumption	
by	customers.		

5.	 Other	Franchise	revenues	are	forecast	to	be	$1,774	below	budget	due	to	subscribers	switching	
from	cable	to	satellite	services	which	is	reducing	cable	franchise	fees.	

6.	 Interest	 earned	 revenues	 are	 forecast	 to	 be	 $1,843	 above	 budget	 due	 to	 an	 increase	 in	 the							
market	interest	rate.	

7.	 Intergovernmental	 revenues	are	projected	 to	be	$965	above	budget	primarily	due	 to	a	 refund	
check	received	from	the	Dallas	County	Elections	Department	and	a	Dallas	Fire	Rescue	deployment	
reimbursement	received	from	the	State.	

8.	 Municipal	 Court	 revenues	 are	 forecast	 to	 be	 $966	 below	 budget	 primarily	 as	 a	 result	 of	 a											
decrease	in	the	volume	of	citations	being	issued.				

9.	 Vehicle	Towing	and	Storage	ϐines	are	forecast	to	be	$494	over	budget	due	to	an	increase	in	tows	
as	well	as	vehicles	staying	on	the	auto	pound	property	longer	than	anticipated.	

(Dollars	in	000s)	

NOTES	

15



 

 

10.			Red	 Light	 Camera	 ϐines	 are	 forecast	 to	 be	 $1,354	 below	budget	 due	 to	 construction	 lag	 time					
resulting	from	changing	red	light	camera	vendors.	 	The	revenue	loss	is	offset	by	$2.1m	in	reduced	
expenses	related	to	not	paying	for	camera	activity	during	construction.	

11.			Public	 Library	 revenues	 are	 projected	 to	 be	 $206	 below	 budget	 due	 to	 implementation	 of										
automatic	renewal	on	materials	that	have	been	checked	out	at	library	locations	and	an	increase	in	
the	 usage	 of	 e-materials.	 Fines	 and	 late	 fees	 are	 not	 collected	 on	 e-materials	 as	 they	 are														
electronically	recalled	on	the	due	date.																					

12.			Other	 Charges	 for	 Services	 are	 projected	 to	 be	 $5,174	 below	 budget	 primarily	 due	 to	 the														
reduction	 of	 ϐire	 watch	 fees,	 contract	 delays	 for	 the	 Mobile	 Community	 Health	 Program,	 and	 a	
change	 in	 the	 interlocal	 agreement	 with	 Parkland	 Health	 System	 for	 Biotel	 services	 whereby									
government	 entities	 that	 would	 formerly	 reimburse	 the	 City	 for	 Biotel	 services	 now	 contract									
directly	with	Parkland. 	

13.			City	 Auditor’s	 Ofϐice	 expenditures	 are	 forecast	 to	 be	 $322	 below	 budget	 due	 vacancies	 and								
salary	savings.	

14.			Mobility	and	Street	Services	budget	was	 increased	by	$13.1m	 from	$8.1m	surplus	 in	 revenue	
and	$5m	reallocation	from	Police	Department	and	Non-Departmental.	

15.			Non-Departmental	expenditures	are	 forecast	 to	be	$2,679	below	due	to	savings	 in	the	master	
lease	program.			

16.			Police	Department	expenditures	are	forecast	to	be	$845	below	budget	primarily	as	a	result	of	
reduced	 costs	 as	 the	 city	 transitions	 to	 a	 new	 red	 light	 camera	 vendor.	 There	 is	 a	 reduction	 in								
revenue	of	$1,354	during	the	transition	to	the	new	vendor	as	well.	The	expense	savings	are	offset	by	
a	$3.5M	transfer	to	Fleet	Capital	Purchase	Fund	for	squad	cars.	

17.			Sustainable	Development	and	Construction	is	forecast	to	be	$306	below	budget	primarily	due	
to	 greater	 than	 budgeted	 abandonments	 and	 tax	 foreclosed	 property	 sale	 transactions,	 and											
corresponding	reimbursements.		

18.			Salary	 and	 Beneϐit	 Reserve	 funds	 were	 allocated	 to	 City	 Manager’s	 Ofϐice	 ($502)	 to	 offset									
vacation/sick	termination	payments.	

19.			Equipment	Services	revenues	are	forecast	to	be	$2,470	above	budget	due	to	an	increase	in	ϐleet	
maintenance	revenue	received	from	other	City	departments.	 	Expenses	are	projected	to	be	$1,548	
above	budget	due	to	increased	ϐleet	maintenance	costs.	

20.			Sanitation	Services	revenues	are	forecast	to	be	$9,507	above	budget	due	to	an	increase	in	cash	
customers	 at	 the	 landϐill.	 	 Expenses	 are	 projected	 to	 be	 $4,595	 above	 budget	 due	 to	 increase	 in			
landϐill	activity.	

  (Dollars	in	000s)	

NOTES	

16


	GPFM_6_FY-2017-Appropriations-Adjustment-and-FY-2016-17-Financial- Forecast-Report_Memo_082107
	GPFM_6_FY-2017-Appropriations-Adjustment
	GPFM_6_FY-2016-17-Financial-Forecast-Report



